
MODEL: AP80-RVL
AP80H-RVL AP80H-QVL

AP80-QVL

RECESSED FAN LIGHT

www.aeropurefans.com

Use an on/off switch to operate this fan. See “Connect Wiring” for details. 
The humidity control and fan can be operated separately. Can be used with a dual “stacked” switch for fan / light control. Do not use a dimmer switch 
to operate the humidity control or light. See “Connect Wiring” for details. 
For AP80H-RVL & AP80H-QVL & AP100H-RVL
SENSOR OPERATION 
The humidity-sensing fan uses a sophisticated humidity sensor that responds to: (a) rapid to moderate (user-adjustable) increases in humidity or (b) 
humidity rate above a user-adjustable set-point (30%-80% relative humidity). The humidity sensor may occasionally turn the fan ON when 
environmental conditions change. If the fan continuously responds to changing environmental conditions, adjustment may be required. The fan  is 
factory-set for 80% (with a ambient temperature of 77 degree F) 
SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENT (H)
The “H” has been factory set for most shower applications. However, if the fan is in a tub area or is being used for dampness control, the “H” 
may need to be increased toward maximum “+”. If the control is responding too often to changing environmental conditions, movement toward less “-” 
“H” may be required. To adjust the “H”: 
1. Disconnect power at service entrance. 
2. Through the grille, locate the slot marked “H”. 
3. Carefully rotate the “H” adjustment toward “+” or “-”. 
4. Turn on power and check operation by turning on the shower or other humidity source until the fan turns on. 
5. Repeat above steps if necessary. 
When the ambient temperature changes, the humidity sensor values will deviate slightly. 
TIMER ADJUSTMENT (T) 
The “T” on the control panel will adjust the time delay from 5 to 60 minutes (factory pre-set at  20 minutes). This “T” controls the length of time that the 
fan remains ON after the sensor has stopped sensing a rise in humidity and the humidity level is below the user-adjustable set-point. To adjust the “T”: 
1. Disconnect power at service entrance;                                                                 
2. Through the grille, locate the slot marked “T”; 
3. Carefully rotate the “T” adjustment to desired setting (from 5 to 60 minutes).      
4. Check operation by turning on a humidity source until the fan turns on. 
5. Turn humidity source off and time the unit.                                                           
6. Repeat above steps if necessary. 

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS, PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING: 

1. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If you have questions, contact the manufacturer at the address or telephone number
listed in the warranty. 2.Before servicing or cleaning unit, switch power off at service panel and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power
from being switching on accidentally. If the service disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag,
to the service panel. 3. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by a licensed person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes and
standards, including fire-rated construction codes and standards. 4. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting of gases through
the flue (chimney) of fuel burning equipment to prevent backdraft. Follow the heating equipment manufacturer’s guideline and safety standards such
as those published by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and the American Society for Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning
Engineers (ASHRAE), and the local code authorities. 5. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and other hidden
utilities. 6. Ducted fans must always be vented to the outdoors. 7. Acceptable for use over a tub or shower when connected to a GFCI (Ground Fault
Circuit Interrupter) - protected branch circuit. 8. This unit must be grounded. 9. Never place a switch where it can be reached from a tub or shower.
10. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use this fan with any solid-state speed control device. 11. The fan must not be
installed in a ceiling thermally insulated to a value greater than R40.

CAUTION 
1. For general ventilating use only. Do not use to exhaust hazardous or explosive materials and vapors.
2. This product is designed for installation in ceilings up to a 12/12 pitch (45 degree angle). Duct connector must be horizontal. DO NOT
MOUNT THIS PRODUCT IN A WALL.
3. To avoid motor bearing damage and noisy and/or unbalanced impellers, keep drywall spray, construction dust, etc. off power unit.
4. Please read specification label on product for further information and requirements.

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE 
For quiet and efficient operation, long life, and attractive appearance lower or remove grille and vacuum interior of unit with the dusting brush
attachment.
The motor is permanently lubricated and never needs oiling.

OPERATION 

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Installer: Leave this manual with the homeowner.

Cod：0060300920-E

AP100-RVL AP100H-RVL



PLAN THE INSTALLATION 
1. Do not use in a cooking area. 2. Two ways to connect ductwork to a factory-shipped unit.

ROOF CAP*
(with built-in

damper)

ROUND
DUCT* WALL CAP*

(with built-in
damper)* Purchase

separately

POWER
CABLE*

INSULATION*
(Place around and
over Fan Housing.)

Seal gaps
around

Housing.

FAN
HOUSING

ROUND 
ELBOW(S) *

Seal duct
joints with

tape.

Keep duct
runs short

1. Before installation, you need to know:

ST4.2*1/2"Screw A

Screw B

Hanger bar 
(long)

ST4.2*1"

13 3/8"

14 3/8 in.-23 1/2 in. (365-597)

Screw A

Screw B

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 
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1. MOUNT WITH HANGER BARS
    1a. Sliding hanger bars have been provided, which allow the housing to 
    be positioned accurately anywhere between the framing. The bars may be 
    used on all types of framing: I-joist, standard joist, 
    and truss construction. Slide hanger bars onto housing and adjust as 
    needed to fit between framing.

1b. Extend the hanger bars to the width of the framing. Position the 
fan with the hanger bar tabs aligned with the bottom edge of the framing, 
holding the ventilator in place.  

Secure hanger bars to framing using one screw on each end of hanger bar. 
Attach set screws to lock bar hangers in place. 

2. INSTALL ROUND DUCTWORK
   Connect the round ductwork (not included) to the damper/duct connector, 
   and run the ductwork to a roof or wall cap (not included). Using duct tape 
   (not included), secure all the ductwork connections so that they are air 

tight. Insulated flexible duct is recommended for the quietest possible 
installation.  If rigid duct is used, a short (1-3 feet) section of insulated
flexible duct will ensure quiet operation



CONNECT ELECTRICAL WIRING 
Run 120 Volts AC house wiring to the fan. Use only UL-approved connectors (not included) to attach the house wiring to the 
wiring plate. Refer to the wiring diagram, and connect the wires as shown.
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WIRE PANEL 

UNIT

Motor
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SWITCH BOX
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SWITCH
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SWITCH
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WHT
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H

LIGHT
SWITCH WHT

BLU LIGHT
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UNIT

BLACK (BLK)

SENSOR

LIGHT

SWITCH BOX

FAN

120V AC LINE IN

GROUND (GRD)BROWN (BRN)
WHITE (WHT) BLUE(BLU)

FAN 
RECEPTACLE

LIGHT
RECEPTACLE

HUMIDITY
RECEPTACLE

AP80H-RVL AP100H-RVLAP80H-QVL

Joist

FINISHCEILING WORK 

Lamp base

Wing nut

Fluorescent lamp

Ceiling

After finishing the ceiling job, fill gap between flange and ceiling with
caulk or other sealant to prevent air leakage.

REPLACEMENT INSTA LLATION 

Remove the screws

Blower system
Lamp base

REPLACEMENT INSTALLATION 
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Fluorescent lamp

Hanger bar
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Joist

After finishing the ceiling job, fill gap between flange and ceiling with caulk
or other sealant to prevent air leakage.
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Wing nut

Lamp base

Remove the screws

Lamp base
Blower system

Remove the screws

Remove the screws

WIRE PANEL UNIT

BLACK(BLK)

LIGHT

SWITCH BOX

FAN

POWER SUPPLY
120V AC

GROUND (GRD)BLUE(BLU)
WHITE(WHT)

FAN 
RECEPTACLE

LIGHT
RECEPTACLE

1. A round ceiling hole 6 1/2 inches (165mm) diameter should be cut. 
Seal any gap between the hole in the drywall and the fan with sealant .
2. Install the the compact florescent bulb or LED bulb. Bulb not included.
3.The bulb housing can adjust up or down to accommodate different
bulbs.Unit is qualified with use of GU24 adaptor and use of a GU24 bulb.

1. Remove the trim ring by detaching the springs.
2. Remove the screws as shown in the right.
3. Remove the lamp base.
4. Pull the duct system, so that you can see the blower system.

5. Remove the screws as shown in the right.
6. Remove the blower system from of the housing.
7. Replace the broken parts.

AP80-RVL   AP100-RVL   AP80-QVL



READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Installer: Leave this manual with the homeowner.
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REPLACEMENT INSTALLATION 

Remove
the screws Wire PanelWire Panel 

Remove
 the screws

SERVICE PARTS
PART PART NAME Qty.

1a

1b
2
3
4
5
6
7

9
10 Blower Wheel

Motor plate

Wiring plate

Wire Panel / Harness Assembly

Trim Ring
( AP80-RVL & AP80H-RVL & AP100-RVL & AP100-RVL)

Trim Ring ( AP80-QVL & AP80H-QVL)

Grille Spring
Lamp base

Motor

Duct

1

1

1
2

1
1
4
1

1
1
1

1

8

Blower housing 111
12
13 Housing 1

Hanger Bars

3

2
1a

1b

5

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

6

12

13

Humidity Sensor System (AP80H-QVL&AP80H-RVL)

WARRANTY 

This warranty covers all defects in workmanship or materials for:
The mechanical and electrical parts contained in this product for a period of 72 months from the date of purchase. You
must keep and be able to provide your original sales receipt as proof of date of purchase. This warranty is covered to the
original retail purchaser of this product only. The manufacturer will replace any mechanical or electrical part that proves
defective in normal household use for a period of 72 months.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:
• Damages from improper installation.
• Damages from shipping.
• Damages from misuse, abuse, accident, alteration, lack of proper care and maintenance.
• Damages from service by persons other than a licensed electrician.
• Does not cover any labor or transportation charges related to the repair of this product.

This warranty does not extend to fluorescent lamp starters and tubes or any light bulbs..

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

The remedy provided in this warranty is exclusive and is granted in lieu of all other remedies. This warranty does not
cover incidental or consequential damages. Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential
damages, so this limitation may not apply to you. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, so this limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights
that vary from state to state.

8. To replace the capacitance you will need to remove the wire panel, 
 and then replace the capacitance.    



www.aeropurefans.com
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AP100H-RVL

AP80-RVL
AP80H-RVL AP80H-QVL

AP80-QVL

AP100-RVL
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AP100H-RVL
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UNIT
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AP80H-RVL AP80H-QVL

Joist

Lamp base

Wing nut

Fluorescent lamp

Ceiling

After finishing the ceiling job, fill gap between flange and ceiling with
caulk or other sealant to prevent air leakage.
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AP80-RVL   AP100-RVL   AP80-QVL
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Du détecteur  d'humidité ( AP80H-RVL&AP80H-QVL)
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1a

1b

(AP80-RVL & AP80H-RVL & AP100-RVL & AP100-RVL)

1b 1（AP80-QVL&AP80H-QVL）



: AP80-RVL
AP80H-RVL AP80H-QVL

AP80-QVL

VENTILADOR EMPOTRADO CON LUZ

www.aeropurefans.com

Utilice un interruptor de encendido/apagado para operar este ventilador. Consulte “Conexión del cableado” para obtener más detalles.
El control de la humedad y el ventilador pueden funcionar por separado. Puede utilizarse con un interruptor doble para controlar el ventilador y la luz. 
No utilice un regulador de intensidad para accionar el control de la humedad o la luz. Consulte “Conexión del cableado” para obtener más detalles.
Para AP80H-RVL, AP80H-QVL y AP100H-RVL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL SENSOR 
El ventilador con sensor de humedad utiliza un sofisticado sensor de humedad que actúa en: (a) aumentos rápidos a moderados de humedad (ajustable 
por el usuario) o (b) índice de humedad por encima de un punto de referencia ajustable por el usuario (30-80 % de humedad relativa). El sensor de humedad 
puede encender ocasionalmente el ventilador cuando cambian las condiciones ambientales. Si el ventilador se activa continuamente en condiciones ambientales 
cambiantes, puede ser necesario ajustarlo. El ventilador está configurado de fábrica al 80 % (con una temperatura ambiente de 25 oC) 
AJUSTE DE SENSIBILIDAD (H)
La “H” se ha configurado de fábrica para la mayoría de las aplicaciones en duchas. Sin embargo, si el ventilador está en el área de la bañera o se utiliza para 
controlar la humedad,  puede ser necesario aumentar la “H” hacia el máximo “+”. Si el control actúa con demasiada frecuencia a las condiciones ambientales 
cambiantes, puede ser necesario un movimiento hacia menos “-” “H”. Para ajustar la “H”:
1. Desconecte la energía en la entrada de servicio. 
2. A través de la rejilla, localice la ranura marcada con “H”.
3. Gire con cuidado el ajuste “H” hacia “+” o “-”.
4. Encienda la energía y compruebe el funcionamiento abriendo el agua de la ducha u otra fuente de humedad hasta que se encienda el ventilador.
5. Repita los pasos anteriores si es necesario.
Cuando la temperatura ambiente cambia, los valores del sensor de humedad variarán ligeramente. 
AJUSTE DEL TEMPORIZADOR (T)
La “T” del panel de control ajustará el tiempo de retardo de 5 a 60 minutos (predeterminado de fábrica en 20 minutos). La “T” controla el tiempo que el ventilador 
permanece ENCENDIDO después de que el sensor haya dejado de detectar un aumento de la humedad y esté por debajo del punto de ajuste del usuario. 
Para ajustar la “T”:
1.  Desconecte la energía en la entrada de servicio;                                                                
2. A través de la rejilla, localice la ranura marcada con “T”; 
3. Gire con cuidado el ajuste “T” hasta la posición deseada (de 5 a 60 minutos).     
4. Compruebe el funcionamiento encendiendo una fuente de humedad hasta que se encienda el ventilador.
5. Apague la fuente de humedad y programe la unidad.                                                           
6. Repita los pasos anteriores si es necesario.

ADVERTENCIA
 

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO 

FUNCIONAMIENTO 

Cod：0060300920-E

AP100-RVL AP100H-RVL

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O LESIONES A PERSONAS, LEA LO SIGUIENTE:
1. Utilice esta unidad únicamente de la manera prevista por el fabricante. Si tiene preguntas, póngase en contacto con el fabricante a la dirección o al número de 
teléfono que figuran en la garantía. 2.Antes de realizar labores de mantenimiento o limpiar la unidad, apáguela desde el panel de servicio y bloquee el sistema de 
desconexión de servicio para evitar que se encienda accidentalmente. Si el sistema de desconexión de servicio no se pueda bloquear, sujete firmemente un disposi-
tivo de advertencia fácilmente visible, como una etiqueta, en el panel de servicio. 3. Los trabajos de instalación y cableado eléctrico deben ser realizados por 
personas autorizadas de acuerdo con todos los códigos y normas aplicables, incluidos los códigos y normas de construcción con clasificación ignífuga. 4. Se 
necesita suficiente aire para la combustión adecuada y el escape de gases a través del conducto de humos (chimenea) del equipo de combustión para evitar la 
contracorriente. Siga las directrices del fabricante del equipo de calefacción y los estándares de seguridad, como los publicados por la Asociación Nacional de 
Protección contra Incendios (NFPA, por sus siglas en inglés), la Sociedad Estadounidense de Ingenieros de Calefacción, Refrigeración y Aire Acondicionado 
(ASHRAE, por sus siglas en inglés) y los códigos locales vigentes. 5. Al cortar o taladrar en paredes o techos, no dañe el cableado eléctrico y otros servicios ocultos. 
6. Los ventiladores de conductos siempre deben orientarse hacia el exterior. 7. Aceptable para su uso sobre una bañera o ducha cuando se conecta a un circuito 
derivado protegido por ICFT (Interruptor de Circuito por Falla a Tierra). 8. Esta unidad debe estar conectada a tierra. 9. Nunca coloque un interruptor en un lugar 
donde se pueda alcanzar desde la bañera o la ducha. 10. ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no utilice este ventilador con 
ningún dispositivo con control de velocidad de estado sólido. 11. No se debe instalar el ventilador en un techo aislado térmicamente con un valor superior a R40.

PRECAUCIÓN
1. Solo para uso de ventilación general. No lo utilice para extraer materiales y vapores peligrosos o explosivos.
2. Este producto está diseñado para su instalación en techos con una inclinación de hasta 12/12 (ángulo de 45 grados). La conexión del conducto debe ser horizontal. 
    NO MONTE ESTE PRODUCTO EN UNA PARED.
3. Para evitar daños y ruidos en los cojinetes del motor o impulsores desequilibrados, mantenga el spray para paneles de yeso, el polvo de construcción, etc. alejados 
    de la unidad de potencia.
4. Lea la etiqueta de especificaciones del producto para obtener más información y requisitos.

Para un funcionamiento silencioso y eficiente, una larga vida útil y una buena apariencia, baje o retire la rejilla y aspire el interior de la unidad con el accesorio de cepillo 
para polvo.
El motor está permanentemente lubricado, no necesita lubricación.

 

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
Instalador: Deje este manual al propietario. 

MODELO



1. 2.

ST4.2 x 13Tornillo A

Tornillo B

Barra de fijación 
(larga)

ST4.2 x 25

13 3/8"

365-597 (14 3/8-23 1/2 pulg.)

Tornillo A

Tornillo B
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1. MONTAJE CON BARRAS DE FIJACIÓN
    1a. Se han previsto barras de fijación deslizantes que permiten colocar
     la carcasa con precisión en cualquier lugar entre la estructura. Las barras
     pueden utilizarse en todo tipo de estructuras: vigas en I, vigas estándar y 
     cerchas de construcción. Deslice las barras de fijación en la carcasa y 
     ajústelas según sea necesario para que encajen entre la estructura.

2. INSTALACIÓN DEL CONDUCTO REDONDO
   Conecte el conducto redondo (no incluido) al conector de la compuerta/
   conducto y lleve el conducto hasta la cubierta de techo o pared (no incluida). 
   Usando cinta adhesiva para conductos (no incluida), asegure todas las 
   conexiones de los conductos para que sean herméticas. Se recomienda el 
   uso de conductos flexibles aislados para una instalación lo más silenciosa 
   posible. Si se utiliza un conducto rígido, una sección corta (30-90 cm) de 
   conducto flexible aislado garantizará un funcionamiento silencioso. 

PLANIFICACIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN
No lo utilice en un área de cocina. Dos formas de conectar los conductos a una unidad de fábrica.

                 CUBIERTA DE TECHO* 
                   (con compuerta incorporada)

      CONDUCTO 
      REDONDO*

*compra por 
  separado

  

CARCASA DEL 
VENTILADOR

CODO(S) 
REDONDO(S)*

Selle las uniones 
de los conductos 

con cinta.

Mantenga los 
     conductos cortos

ÁREA DE COCINA
No lo instale sobre o 
dentro de esta área.

Equipo de
cocina

Suelo

AISLAMIENTO* 
(colóquelo alrededor y sobre
 la carcasa del ventilador).

CABLE DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN*

Selle los 
espacios alrededor 

de la carcasa

CUBIERTA 
DE PARED* 

(con compuerta 
incorporada)

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
1. Antes de la instalación, es necesario saber:

1b. Extienda las barras de fijación al ancho de la estructura. Coloque el 
 ventilador con las lengüetas de las barras de fijación alineadas con el 
 borde inferior de la estructura, sosteniendo el ventilador en su lugar.

 Asegure las barras de fijación a la estructura con un tornillo en cada 
 extremo de las mismas. Coloque los tornillos para fijar las barras de 
 fijación en su lugar.

Conducto circular

Cinta adhesiva 
para conductos
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PANEL DE 
CABLEADO

Motor
N

GRD

BLK

BLK

WHT

BLK
WHT

COM

L

WHT

T

H

WHT
BLU

BRN

UNIDAD

NEGRO (BLK)

SENSOR

  LUZ

CAJA DE INTERRUPTORES

VENTILADOR

ENTRADA DE LÍNEA DE 120 VCA

CONEXIÓN A TIERRA (GRD)MARRÓN (BRN)
BLANCO (WHT) AZUL(BLU)

RECEPTÁCULO 
DEL VENTILADOR

RECEPTÁCULO
 DE LA LUZ

RECEPTÁCULO DEL 
SENSOR DE HUMEDAD

AP80H-RVL AP100H-RVLAP80H-QVL

Joist

Lamp base

Wing nut

Fluorescent lamp

Ceiling

After finishing the ceiling job, fill gap between flange and ceiling with
caulk or other sealant to prevent air leakage.

Remove the screws

Blower system
Lamp base

Remove the screws

Remove the screws

Hanger
bar
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 Barra de 
  fijación

Techo

Viga

Después de terminar el trabajo del techo, rellene el espacio entre la brida y 
el techo con masilla u otro sellador para evitar fugas de aire.
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Tuerca tipo 
mariposa

Base de la
 lámpara

Retire los tornillos

Base de la lámpara

Sistema de soplado

Retire los tornillos

Retire los tornillos

PANEL DE 
CABLEADO UNIDAD

NEGRO(BLK)

  LUZ

CAJA DE INTERRUPTORES

VENTILADOR

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN 
120 VCA

CONEXIÓN A TIERRA(GRD)AZUL(BLU)
BLANCO(WHT)

RECEPTÁCULO 
DEL VENTILADOR

RECEPTÁCULO 
DE LA LUZ

1. Se debe hacer un orificio redondo en el techo de 165 mm (6 1/2 pulgadas) 
de diámetro. Selle cualquier hueco entre el orificio de la pared de yeso y el 
ventilador con sellador.
2. Instale la lámpara fluorescente compacta o LED. Lámpara no incluida.
3. Se puede ajustar el alojamiento de la lámpara  hacia arriba o hacia abajo 
para acomodar diferentes lámparas. La unidad es apta para el uso de un 
adaptador y lámpara GU24.

1. Retire el anillo embellecedor separando los muelles.
2. Retire los tornillos como se muestra a la derecha.
3. Retire la base de la lámpara.
4. Tire del sistema de conductos para que pueda ver el sistema de soplado.

5. Retire los tornillos como se muestra a la derecha.
6. Retire el sistema de soplado de la carcasa.
7. Reemplace las piezas rotas.

AP80-RVL   AP100-RVL   AP80-QVL

CONEXIÓN DEL CABLEADO ELÉCTRICO
Lleve el cableado de 120 V de CA del hogar al ventilador. Utilice únicamente conectores aprobados por UL (no incluidos) para conectar 
el cableado del hogar a la placa de cableado. Consulte el diagrama de cableado y conecte los cables como se muestra.

INTERRUPTOR 
DE LA LUZ

INTERRUPTOR 
DEL VENTILADOR

LÍNEA DE 
ENTRADA

CAJA DE INTERRUPTORES UNIDAD

VENTI

LUZ

INTERRUPTOR 
DEL VENTILADOR

INTERRUPTOR 
DEL SENSOR

INTERRUPTOR 
DE LA LUZ

LÍNEA DE 
ENTRADA

CAJA DE INTERRUPTORES UNIDAD

VENTI

LUZ

SENSOR DE HUMEDAD

FINISHCEILING WORK

Lámpara fluorescente

SUSTITUCIÓN DE COMPONENTES

SUSTITUCIÓN DE COMPONENTES
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Remove
the screws Wire PanelPANEL DE 

CABLEADO 

PIEZA NOMBRE DE LA PIEZA Cant.

1a

1b
2
3
4
5
6
7

9
10 Rueda de soplado

Placa del motor

Placa de cableado

Panel/ensamblaje de cableado

Anillo embellecedor
( AP80-RVL, AP80H-RVL, AP100-RVL y AP100-RVL)

Anillo embellecedor ( AP80-QVL y AP80H-QVL)

Muelle de la rejilla
Base de la lámpara

Motor

Conducto

1

1

1
2

1
1
4
1

1
1
1

1

8

Carcasa del soplador 111
12
13 Carcasa 1

Barras de fijación

3

2
1a

1b

5

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

6

12

13

Sistema del sensor de humedad (AP80H-QVL y AP80H-RVL)

GARANTÍA

8. Para reemplazar la capacitancia, deberá quitar el panel de cables 
    y a continuación reemplazar la capacitancia. 

Retire los 
tornillos

COMPONENTES

SUSTITUCIÓN DE COMPONENTES

Esta garantía cubre todos los defectos de mano de obra o materiales para:
Las piezas mecánicas y eléctricas contenidas en este producto durante un período de 72 meses a partir de la fecha de compra. 
Debe guardar y poder proporcionar su recibo de compra original como prueba de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía cubre 
únicamente al comprador minorista original de este producto. El fabricante reemplazará cualquier pieza mecánica o eléctrica que 
resulte defectuosa en el uso doméstico normal por un período de 72 meses.

ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE:
• Daños por instalación incorrecta.
• Daños por el transporte.
• Daños por mal uso, abuso, accidente, alteración, falta de cuidado y mantenimiento adecuados.
• Daños causados por la asistencia de personas que no sean electricistas autorizados.
• No cubre los gastos de mano de obra o transporte relacionados con la reparación de este producto.

Esta garantía no se extiende a los cebadores, los tubos fluorescentes ni a las lámparas.

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE CONCEDE EN LUGAR DE TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, 
INCLUYENDO LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO.

El recurso previsto en esta garantía es exclusivo y se concede en lugar de todos los demás recursos. Esta garantía no cubre los 
daños incidentales o consecuentes. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión de daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que 
es posible que esta limitación no se aplique en su caso. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duración de una 
garantía implícita, por lo que es posible que esta limitación no se aplique en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales 
específicos; también puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro.

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Instalador: Deje este manual al propietario.


